Population of the Study 

The population can be distinguished into two categories: the listeners of Radio Hadin Kai, 

more precisely the group of listeners referred to as "Kunkiyar Afadi Alheri ko Ayi Shiru," 

and the personnel of Radio Hadin Kai. One thousand two hundred and fifty-eight (1258) 

people make up the entire population, which includes both of these separate groupings 

(BORLA,2023).. 

Sampling Technique and Sample size 

The study employed stratified random sampling, dividing the population into two 

distinct strata: the audience of Radio Hadin Kai ("Kunkiyar Afadi Alheri ko Ayi Shiru") and